

11-1516-CV(L)

11-1517, 11-1738, 11-1741, 11-1859, 11-1879

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

ROBB EVANS & ASSOCIATES, LLC,
Receiver and Appellee,

KERN COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION,
Interested-Party, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant,

- v. -

3M EMPLOYEE WELFARE BENEFIT ASSOCIATION TRUST I, ET AL.,
Interested-Party, Appellants and Cross-Appellees,

STEPHEN WALSH, PAUL GREENWOOD, ET AL.,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District Of New York
The Honorable George B. Daniels

APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT KCERA'S PRINCIPAL & RESPONSE BRIEF

Benjamin G. Shatz
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
11355 W. Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
(310) 312-4000 Fax (310) 312-4224

Attorneys for Appellee and Cross-Appellant
Kern County Employees' Retirement Association

(Continuation of caption)

3M EMPLOYEE WELFARE BENEFIT ASSOCIATION TRUST II, 3M EMPLOYEE WELFARE BENEFIT ASSOCIATION TRUST III, MINNESOTA MINING AND MANUFACTURING EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME PLAN TRUST, BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION NATIONAL RETIREMENT TRUST, NORTH DAKOTA STATE INVESTMENT BOARD, SACRAMENTO COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, SAN DIEGO COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION, KAISER ALUMINUM & CHEMICAL CORPORATION ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY TRUST, ALEXANDER DAWSON FOUNDATION, ALEXANDER DAWSON, INC., QWEST ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY, QWEST PENSION TRUST,

Interested Party - Appellants - Cross-Appellees,

STEPHEN WALSH, PAUL GREENWOOD, WESTRIDGE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC., WG TRADING INVESTORS, L.P., WGIA, L.L.C., WESTRIDGE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ENHANCEMENT FUNDS, INC., WG TRADING COMPANY, L.P., WGI L.L.C., K&L INVESTMENTS, JANET WALSH,

Defendants,

ACUMENT GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., WELLS FARGO & CO. MASTER PENSION TRUST, CBS MASTER TRUST, CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY, H-E-B BRAND SAVINGS & RETIREMENT PLAN TRUST, HOUSTON MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES PENSION SYSTEM, OHIO NORTHERN UNIVERSITY, THE TIMKEN COMPANY COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT TRUST FOR RETIREMENT TRUSTS, UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH - OF THE COMMONWEALTH SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION, VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY.

Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS	3
I. KCERA Loses Millions Of Dollars In The Ponzi Scheme	3
II. Federal Agencies File Charges And The Court Appoints A Receiver, Who Solicits Distribution Proposals	5
III. The Receiver Proposes A Pro Rata Distribution But Without Adjusting For Inflation	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT RESPONDING TO THE WGTC APPELLANTS’ APPEAL.....	13
I. Standard Of Review.....	13
II. The District Court Correctly Held That The Funds Gathered By The Receiver Should Be Distributed Pro Rata Because The Funds Were Commingled And The Investors Were Similarly Situated.....	14
A. The WGTC Appellants’ Position on Ex Ante Expectations Boils Down to a Tracing Argument That Court’s Universally Reject.....	16
B. The WGTC Appellants’ Public Policy Argument is Nonsensical.....	21
C. The District Court Made No Factual Error in Exercising its Discretion	23
KCERA’S CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The Pro Rata Distribution Should Be Adjusted for Inflation Using A Constant Dollars Approach	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>CFTC v. Topworth Int’l Ltd.</i> , 205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....	3, 14
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995)	3
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3568936 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2011)	12, 18, 26
<i>In re Diamond Mortg. Corp. of Ill.</i> , 188 B.R. 588 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1989)	26
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 429 B.R. 112 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>In re Livent, Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	28
<i>In re The Reserve Fund Sec. & Derivative Litig</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
<i>In re Unified Commercial Capital Inc.</i> , 260 B.R. 343 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2001)	28
<i>Latterman v. United States</i> , 872 F.2d 564 (3d Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Lizardo v. Denny’s Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Metz v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Oliveri v. Delta S.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 742 (2d Cir. 1988)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Procter & Gamble Distrib. Co. v. Sherman</i> , 2 F.2d 165 (S.D.N.Y. 1924).....	28
<i>Quilling v. Trade Partners Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4366039 (W.D. Mich. 2008)	16
<i>Quilling v. Trade Partners, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Ramirez v. N.Y.C. Off-Track Betting Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon & Co.</i> , 637 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1970)	28
<i>Sea Hawk Seafoods v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>SEC v. AmeriFirst Funding, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 919546 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	15
<i>SEC v. Anderson</i> , No. 10-cv-6420 (N.D. Ill., filed Oct. 7, 2010).....	25
<i>SEC v. Brown</i> , No. 10-cv-5564 (S.D.N.Y., filed July 22, 2010)	25
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	14, 16, 20, 26
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>SEC v. Dalton</i> , No. 10-cv-2794 (D. Colo., filed Nov. 16, 2010)	25
<i>SEC v. Elliott</i> , 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt.</i> , 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.</i> , 226 F. App'x 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	14, 26
<i>SEC v. Malek</i> , 397 F. App'x 711 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>SEC v. Trade-LLC</i> , No. 10-cv-80737 (S.D. Fla., filed June 22, 2010)	25
<i>SEC v. Wang</i> , 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	27
<i>United States v. 13328 & 13324 State Highway 75 N.</i> , 89 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 86 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 62 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1995)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Cal. Gov't Code § 31450 et seq.	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dagan, Hanoch, <i>The Law & Ethics of Restitution</i> 302 (Cambridge Univ. Press 2004).....	17
Gradwohl & Corbett, <i>Equity Receiverships for Ponzi Schemes</i> , 34 Seton Hall Legis. J. 181, 211 (2010)	13, 19, 23
Sinclari & McPherson, <i>The Sad Tale of Multiple Overlapping Transfers: Part IV</i> Am. Bankr. Inst. J 18 (May 2010)	26
